Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Interests and Liens

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eagle Precision Technologies Ltd.		07/25/2007	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada
Street Address:	200 Bay Street, South Tower
Internal Address:	30th Floor, North Centre
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J 2J5
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3089554	EAGLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)571-9424

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 571-0068 Email: tms@usulaw.com

Ullman, Shapiro & Ullman, LLP 299 Broadway, Suite 1700 Address Line 1: New York, NEW YORK 10007 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A&B/EAGLE PRECISION ASSIG

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

TRADEMARK 900128455 **REEL: 003945 FRAME: 0722**

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah B. Kickham
Signature:	/sbkickham/
Date:	03/04/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Eagle Precision Assignment#page1 source=Eagle Precision Assignment#page2	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003945 FRAME: 0723

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Eagle Precision Technologies Ltd. (the "Debtor"), 4 Edmondson Street, Brantford, Ontario N3R 7J3 is the owner of the intellectual property set forth in Attachment 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "IP");

WHEREAS, Royal Bank of Canada (the "Lender") entered into Security Agreements with the Debtor dated as of the date hereof by which the Debtor granted to the Lender security interests and liens in certain property, including the IP;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreements, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of security interests and liens in the IP to the Lender.

Dated: July <u>25</u>, 2007

EAGLE PRECISION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

Dennis J. Hewko, President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003945 FRAME: 0724

Attachment 1

Canadian Trademarks

Trademark	TMA Registration No.	Registration Date	Application Serial No.
EAGLE & DESIGN	505,300	Dec. 9, 1998	
EAGLE	618,142	Aug. 31, 2004	
DESIGNED TO BEND NOT TO BREAK & Design	717,830		1334167

Canadian Patents

Patent	Registration No.
An I/O Endforming Tool For Forming Tubes and Method of Manufacture thereof Note: This is an application filed on 02/20/07	2,576,487
An I/O Endforming Tool For Forming Tubes and Method of Manufacture thereof Note: This is an application filed on 02/20/07	1,334,167

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application Serial No.
EAGLE & Design	3089554	May 9, 2006	78/490,258

U.S. Patents

Patent	Registration No.
Apparatus and Method for Forming Seamed Tube	4,513,596
Tube Bending Apparatus and Method	5,343,725
Tube Bending Apparatus and Method	5,406,821
Adjustable Clamp Die for Tube Bending Machine	5,918,496
Tube Bending Apparatus and Method	5,992,210
Dual Headed Bending Machine	6,038,903
An I/O Endforming Tool For Forming Tubes and Method	11/708,559
of Manufacture thereof	
Note: This is an application filed on 02/21/07	
Link Drive for Bending Arm of Tube Bending Machines	4,750,346
Quick Release Collet	4,867,463
Carriage Boost Drive	5,426,965
Method of forming threaded opening	5,297,411

4873932.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003945 FRAME: 0725

RECORDED: 03/04/2009